BASED ON TARIFF ODFL 100-P-EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 4 2023

A RANGE OF SERVICES TO MEET ANY NEED.

SOMETIMES JUST GETTING THE FREIGHT THERE IS NOT ENOUGH. For shipments requiring extra handling or special care, OD offers
many additional service options to meet all your shipping needs. Below is a list of the most common Accessorial Services requested and
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their associated charges.* NOTE: Rates applicable in 48 contiguous states. Rates may vary for AK, HI & PR.

SPECIAL SERVICE

© After Business Hours Pickup or Delivery
8:00 pm to 6:00 am

@ Appointment Delivery/Prior Notification
California Compliance Surcharge
Corrected Bills of Lading*

Hazardous Materials

High Cost Delivery Region Surcharge

@ Hydraulic Lift Gate*

@ Inside Pickup or Delivery*
- At NY Zips 100-102

@ Limited Access Pickup or Delivery
(Residences, Schools, Construction Sites
and Military Facilities)

Pickup or Delivery Airport*

Mines, Quarries, Natural Gas or Oil Fields; Pickup or Delivery*

Marking or Tagging Freight
Overlength 8' or Greater

@ Protect from Freezing
Redelivery*

Saturday, Sunday or Holiday Pickup or Delivery
Weekends between the hours of 6 a.m. and 3:59 p.m.

Weekends between the hours of 4 p.m. and 5:59 a.m.
the next morning.

Holidays as observed by Carrier.
Holidays will begin at 8 p.m. the preceding day and will conclude
at 5:59 a.m. the day following the holiday.

© Self Storage Warehouses; Pickup or Delivery*

Sorting and Segregating

ODFL 100

ITEM
752-3

647
375
365
540
561

891
566

753-1 through
753-4

753-5
752

580
670-5
810
830

752-3

756
887

RATE

Flat

Flat
Flat
Flat
Flat
Flat

$4.40 per cwt

$7.70 per cwt
$16.50 per cwt

$6.60 per cwt

Flat
Flat

Flat

Flat

$3.50 per cwt
$6.60 per cwt
$150.00 per
person, per hour
or fraction thereof
$200.00 per

person, per hour
or fraction thereof

$5.00 per cwt

$4.00 per cwt

FLAT CHARGE OR
MINIMUM CHARGE
$175.00

$22.00

$22.00

$33.00

$30.00 per shipment;
Specific Zips in these States:
CA-$85.00 NY-$110.00
DC-$110.00 PA-$110.00
FL-$55.00 TN-$85.00
IL-$85.00 TX-$85.00
MA-$85.00 VA-$110.00
$100.00

$100.00

$140.00

$100.00

$100.00

$160.00

$350.00 Canadian postal code
prefixes TOP, T9H, T9J, T9K

$40.00
$1000.00
$45.00
$105.00

$500.00 Minimum Charge, per

person, per pup or trailer, per day.

$800.00 Minimum Charge, per

person, per pup or trailer, per day.

$800.00 Minimum Charge, per

person, per pup or trailer, per day.

$70.00
$100.00

MAXIMUM
CHARGE

None

None
None
None
None

None

$330.00

$605.00
$770.00

$550.00

None

None

None
None
None

$580.00

None

None

None

@ MOST FREQUENTLY USED SERVICES

© RE-CONSIGNMENT OR DIVERSION (ITEM 820) Charges for reconsignment of a shipment will be assessed in two parts: a $75.00 administrative fee applicable to ALL reconsigned
shipments, and recalculated linehaul charges based on point of origin, point of reconsignment, and corrected destination point. Additional labor fees may apply. Please see ODFL

100-0 Item 820 for exceptions and full details.
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For full details and most current rates visit: odfl.com/tariffs

ABSOLUTE MINIMUM CHARGE WITHIN ABSOLUTE MINIMUM CHARGE

48 CONTIGUOUS STATES (ITEM 180) BETWEEN US & CANADA (ITEM 180)
INTRASTATE $123.00 BETWEEN US & ON/PQ $201.00
INTERSTATE: BETWEEN US & AB/BC/MB/SK $278.00
699 miles or fewer $141.00 BETWEEN US & ALL OTHER CANADIAN POINTS $391.00
700-1199 miles $177.00

1200 miles or more $227.00

CAPACITY LOAD - OVERFLOW (ITEM 390)

Shipments requiring linear length of 20 feet or greater, or quantity of freight 20,000 pounds or greater, regardless of linear
footage or cubic capacity required. For complete listing of the determining criteria and rates, see ODFL 100 series, item 390.

CUSTOMS, INBOND FREIGHT OR CROSS BORDER FREIGHT
For full details and charges, see ODFL 100 series, items 368, 480 and 484

COMMODITY DESCRIPTION

To ensure assessment of correct freight charges and avoid infractions of federal and state laws, customer or shipper is required

to acquaint themselves with the proper description of articles for the commodities being shipped in accordance with the NMFC.
Failure to list class or description defaults to class 100. Abbreviated descriptions are permitted provided the NMFC item number

and appropriate sub number are shown on the bill of lading. Carrier reserves the right to inspect the contents of packages and weigh
the shipment to verify shipper has recorded accurate descriptions and weights on the bill of lading. In the event Carrier determines
the commodities have been incorrectly described, customer will be liable for the freight charges based on the correct descriptions
and weights and determined by Carrier. (See NMFC Series 100 item 360; ODFL 100 series, items 170; 360; 361; 367; and 994)

FAILURE TO MAKE A TIMELY PAYMENT OF CHARGES (ITEM 564)

Carrier must receive full payment of freight charges within 42 days from the original invoice due date to avoid payer being
charged an assessment of liquidated damages in an amount equal to 35% of the unpaid receivable.

MINIMUM CHARGE FOR LOW DENSITY FREIGHT (ITEM 610-1)

1. Shipments less than 3 pcf and requiring between 350 and 749 cubic feet, or
2. Shipments less than 6 pcf and requiring 750 cubic feet or more.

MAXIMUM CARRIER LIABILITY - ARTICLES OF EXTRAORDINARY VALUE (ITEM 594)

Between 48 contiguous states (New commodities - Max $5.00 per pound. or $50,000 per occurrence.) Section 1
For used commodites and exceptions, or for other North American points. Section 2-5

PURCHASE OF CARGO LIABILITY (ITEM 574)

ODFL can secure cargo liability, exceeding the default liability limits set forth in item 594 using truck conveyed transportation.
Call Customer Service at 800.235.5569 or obtain a rate through ODFL.com.

*NOTE: This document represents an abbreviated form or quick reference guide to frequently used
accessorial charges. This should not be considered a complete list and shall not be binding on either
party. Service option pricing is subject to change and can vary based on your rate structure. For full details
and updates see ODFL 100-P, Optional Services and Rules Tariff on our website at www.odfl.com/Tariffs.
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