A RANGE OF SERVICES TO MEET ANY NEED.

SOMETIMES JUST GETTING THE FREIGHT THERE IS NOT ENOUGH. For shipments requiring extra handling or special care, OD offers many additional service options to meet all your shipping needs. Below is a list of the most common Accessorial Services requested and their associated charges.* NOTE: Rates applicable in 48 contiguous states. Rates may vary for AK, HI & PR.

SPECIAL SERVICE	ODFL 100 ITEM	RATE	FLAT CHARGE OR MINIMUM CHARGE	MAXIMUM CHARGE
• After Business Hours Pickup or Delivery 8:00 pm to 6:00 am	752-3	Flat	\$175.00	None
Appointment Delivery/Prior Notification	647	Flat	\$22.00	None
California Compliance Surcharge	375	Flat	\$22.00	None
Corrected Bills of Lading*	365	Flat	\$33.00	None
Hazardous Materials	540	Flat	\$30.00 per shipment;	None
High Cost Delivery Region Surcharge	561	Flat	Specific Zips in these States: CA-\$85.00 NY-\$110.00 DC-\$110.00 PA-\$110.00 FL-\$55.00 TN-\$85.00 IL-\$85.00 TX-\$85.00 MA-\$85.00 VA-\$110.00	None
◆ Hydraulic Lift Gate*	891	\$4.40 per cwt	\$100.00	\$330.00
 ◆ Inside Pickup or Delivery* - At NY Zips 100-102 	566	\$7.70 per cwt \$16.50 per cwt	\$100.00 \$140.00	\$605.00 \$770.00
 Limited Access Pickup or Delivery (Residences, Schools, Construction Sites and Military Facilities) 	753-1 through 753-4	\$6.60 per cwt	\$100.00	\$550.00
Pickup or Delivery Airport*	753-5	Flat	\$100.00	None
Mines, Quarries, Natural Gas or Oil Fields; Pickup or Delivery*	752	Flat	\$160.00 \$350.00 Canadian postal code prefixes T0P, T9H, T9J, T9K	None
Marking or Tagging Freight	580	Flat	\$40.00	None
Overlength 8' or Greater	670-5	Flat	\$1000.00	None
• Protect from Freezing	810	\$3.50 per cwt	\$45.00	None
Redelivery*	830	\$6.60 per cwt	\$105.00	\$580.00
Saturday, Sunday or Holiday Pickup or Delivery Weekends between the hours of 6 a.m. and 3:59 p.m.	752-3	\$150.00 per person, per hour or fraction thereof	\$500.00 Minimum Charge, per person, per pup or trailer, per day.	None
Weekends between the hours of 4 p.m. and 5:59 a.m. the next morning.		\$200.00 per person, per hour or fraction thereof	\$800.00 Minimum Charge, per person, per pup or trailer, per day.	
Holidays as observed by Carrier. Holidays will begin at 8 p.m. the preceding day and will conclude at 5:59 a.m. the day following the holiday.			\$800.00 Minimum Charge, per person, per pup or trailer, per day.	
• Self Storage Warehouses; Pickup or Delivery*	756	\$5.00 per cwt	\$70.00	None
Sorting and Segregating	887	\$4.00 per cwt	\$100.00	None

[♠] MOST FREQUENTLY USED SERVICES

[•] RE-CONSIGNMENT OR DIVERSION (ITEM 820) Charges for reconsignment of a shipment will be assessed in two parts: a \$75.00 administrative fee applicable to ALL reconsigned shipments, and recalculated linehaul charges based on point of origin, point of reconsignment, and corrected destination point. Additional labor fees may apply. Please see ODFL 100-0 Item 820 for exceptions and full details.

ABSOLUTE MINIMUM CHARGE WITHIN 48 CONTIGUOUS STATES (ITEM 180)

ABSOLUTE MINIMUM CHARGE BETWEEN US & CANADA (ITEM 180)

INTRASTATE \$123.00 BETWEEN US & ON/PQ \$201.00

INTERSTATE: BETWEEN US & AB/BC/MB/SK \$278.00

699 miles or fewer \$141.00 **BETWEEN US & ALL OTHER CANADIAN POINTS** \$391.00

700-1199 miles \$177.00

1200 miles or more \$227.00

CAPACITY LOAD - OVERFLOW (ITEM 390)

Shipments requiring linear length of 20 feet or greater, or quantity of freight 20,000 pounds or greater, regardless of linear footage or cubic capacity required. For complete listing of the determining criteria and rates, see ODFL 100 series, item 390.

CUSTOMS, IN BOND FREIGHT OR CROSS BORDER FREIGHT

For full details and charges, see ODFL 100 series, items 368, 480 and 484

COMMODITY DESCRIPTION

To ensure assessment of correct freight charges and avoid infractions of federal and state laws, customer or shipper is required to acquaint themselves with the proper description of articles for the commodities being shipped in accordance with the NMFC. Failure to list class or description defaults to class 100. Abbreviated descriptions are permitted provided the NMFC item number and appropriate sub number are shown on the bill of lading. Carrier reserves the right to inspect the contents of packages and weigh the shipment to verify shipper has recorded accurate descriptions and weights on the bill of lading. In the event Carrier determines the commodities have been incorrectly described, customer will be liable for the freight charges based on the correct descriptions and weights and determined by Carrier. (See NMFC Series 100 item 360; ODFL 100 series, items 170; 360; 361; 367; and 994)

FAILURE TO MAKE A TIMELY PAYMENT OF CHARGES (ITEM 564)

Carrier must receive full payment of freight charges within 42 days from the original invoice due date to avoid payer being charged an assessment of liquidated damages in an amount equal to 35% of the unpaid receivable.

MINIMUM CHARGE FOR LOW DENSITY FREIGHT (ITEM 610-1)

- 1. Shipments less than 3 pcf and requiring between 350 and 749 cubic feet, or
- 2. Shipments less than 6 pcf and requiring 750 cubic feet or more.

MAXIMUM CARRIER LIABILITY - ARTICLES OF EXTRAORDINARY VALUE (ITEM 594)

Between 48 contiguous states (New commodities - Max \$5.00 per pound. or \$50,000 per occurrence.)

For used commodites and exceptions, or for other North American points.

Section 1

Section 2-5

PURCHASE OF CARGO LIABILITY (ITEM 574)

ODFL can secure cargo liability, exceeding the default liability limits set forth in item 594 using truck conveyed transportation. Call Customer Service at 800.235.5569 or obtain a rate through ODFL.com.

*NOTE: This document represents an abbreviated form or quick reference guide to frequently used accessorial charges. This should not be considered a complete list and shall not be binding on either party. Service option pricing is subject to change and can vary based on your rate structure. For full details and updates see ODFL 100-P, Optional Services and Rules Tariff on our website at www.odfl.com/Tariffs.



OD DOMESTIC OD EXPEDITED OD PEOPLE OD GLOBAL OD TECHNOLOGY